

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AFT MICHIGAN, et al,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 154117
Court of Appeals No. 303702
Court of Claims Docket No. 10-91-MM

vs.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

***THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE,
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID***

TIMOTHY L. JOHNSON, JANET HESLET,
RICKY A. MACK, and DENISE ZIEJA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 154118
Court of Appeals No. 303704
Court of Claims Docket No. 10-47-MM

vs.

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD, TRUST FOR
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE,
and DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT, and BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, and BUDGET,
DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT SERVICES OFFICE,
and STATE TREASURER,

Defendants.

DEBORAH MCMILLAN, THOMAS
BRENNER, THERESA DUDLEY,
KATHERINE DANIELS, and
COREY CRAMB,

Supreme Court No. 154119
Court of Appeals No. 303706
Court of Claims Docket No. 10-45-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD, TRUST FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE, and
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT, and BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, and
BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT
SERVICES OFFICE, and
STATE TREASURER,

Defendants.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Mark H. Cousens (P12773)
26261 Evergreen Road, Ste 110
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-2150

Robert D. Fetter (P68816)
Keith D. Flynn (P74192)
MILLER COHEN, P.L.C.
600 West LaFayette, 4th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 964-4454

James A. White (P22252)
Timothy J. Dlugos (P57179)
WHITE SCHNEIDER PC
2300 Jolly Oak Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 349-7744

Michael M. Shoudy (P58870)
Michigan Education Association
1216 Kendale Boulevard
P.O. Box 2573
East Lansing, MI 48826
(517) 332-6551

*Special Assistant Attorneys General
for Defendants-Appellants*

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Steven C. Liedel (P58851)
W. Alan Wilk (P54059)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
Douglas E. Mains (P75351)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9100

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' TIMOTHY L. JOHNSON, JANET
HESLET, RICKY A. MACK, and DENISE ZIEJA**

BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Court of Claims Proceedings	5
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings	6
C. 2012 PA 300	7
D. The Court of Appeals 2016 Decision Regarding PA 75.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Defendants are not entitled to deference in violating Plaintiffs’ Constitutional right	9
B. The Court of Appeals Decision was not clearly erroneous regarding Plaintiffs’ claims alleging a violation of the Contracts Clauses of the U.S. and Michigan Constitutions	10
1. PA 75 substantially impaired Plaintiffs’ Contractual Relationship	11
2. The 3% Confiscation is Not Reasonable or Necessary to Serve a Legitimate Public Interest	18
C. The Mandated Deduction Under 2010 PA 75 Constitutes an Unconstitutional Taking Under Both the Michigan and United States Constitutions.....	25
1. Plaintiffs had a property interest in their wages and benefits under contract.....	25
2. Under the authority of 2010 PA 75 and 77, Defendants engaged in an unlawful taking.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
3. Even if the Court finds that PA 75 and 77 authorize regulatory takings, these public acts are still unconstitutional	37
4. No just compensation was provided for Defendants' unlawful taking	39
D. Plaintiffs support AFT's substantive due process argument.....	40
E. 2012 PA 300 is inapplicable to this case because that statute does not have retroactive effect.....	40
F. 2012 PA 300 Failed to Refund the 3% Contributions that Were Unconstitutionally Confiscated from Public School Employees, so the Matter is Not Moot.....	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adams v United States</i> , 391 F3d 1212 (Fed Cir 2004).....	34
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v City of East Lansing</i> , 463 Mich 17 (2000)	33
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 Pa. 426</i> , 403 Mich 631 (1978)	20
<i>AFSCME, Local 2957 v City of Benton</i> , 513 F3d 874 (8th Cir 2008)	23
<i>AFT Mich v State of Michigan</i> , 297 Mich App 597 (2012)	2, 13
<i>AFT Mich v Michigan</i> , 303 Mich App 651 (2015)	7
<i>AFT Mich v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197 (2015)	7, 32
<i>AFT Mich v Michigan</i> , 498 Mich 851 (2015).	8
<i>AFT Mich v Michigan</i> , Nos 303702, 303704, 303706; 2016 WL 3176812 (Mich App 2016).....	5, 8, 28-29, 41, 44-45
<i>Allen v City of Long Beach</i> , 45 Cal 2d 128; 287 P2d 765 (Cal 1955)	17
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co v Spannaus</i> , 438 US 234 (1978).....	11
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co v United States</i> , 379 F3d 1363 (Fed Cir 2004).....	25, 34
<i>Attorney General v Connolly</i> , 193 Mich 499 (1916)	26
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union, American Federation of Teachers Local 340, AFL-CIO v Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 6 F3d 1012 (4 th Cir 1993)	2, 13-14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>CASES</u> (cont'd)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Barber v Barber</i> , 327 Mich 5 (1950)	41
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v University of Michigan Bd of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211 (1993)	10, 26
<i>Bragg v Weaver</i> , 231 US 57 (1919).....	39
<i>Brewer v AD Transport Exp, Inc</i> , 486 Mich 50 (2010)	41-42
<i>Briggs v Campbell, Wyant & Cannon Foundry Co</i> , 379 Mich 160 (1967)	41
<i>Brown v Highland Park</i> , 320 Mich 108 (1948)	17-18
<i>Brown v Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 US 216 (2003).....	28, 39
<i>Brucker v Chisholm</i> , 245 Mich 285 (1929)	26
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v Tobe</i> , 464 F3d 362 (2d Cir 2006).....	2, 9, 12, 19-20, 23-24
<i>Butler v State Disbursement Unit</i> , 275 Mich App 309 (2007)	28
<i>City of Detroit v Ambassador Bridge Co</i> , 481 Mich 29 (2008)	44
<i>City of Detroit v Detroit Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 174 Mich App 388 (1989)	44
<i>Clark v Coats & Suits Unlimited</i> , 135 Mich App 87 (1984)	13
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co v United States</i> , 271 F3d 1327 (Fed Cir 2001).....	28, 32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>CASES</u> (cont'd)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc v Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 US 602 (1993).....	34-36
<i>Condell v Bress</i> , 983 F2d 415 (2d Cir 1993).....	14, 24
<i>Connolly v PBGC</i> , 475 US 211 (1986).....	25, 35-36
<i>Conti v United States</i> , 291 F3d 1334 (Fed Cir 2002).....	29
<i>Davis v State Employee Retirement Bd</i> , 272 Mich App 151 (2006)	41
<i>Dolan v City of Tigard</i> , 512 US 374 (1994).....	26, 32, 39
<i>Eastern Enterprises v Apfel</i> , 524 US 498 (1998).....	28, 29, 33
<i>Energy Reserves Group Inc v Kan Power & Light Co</i> , 459 US 400 (1983).....	11, 24
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v City of Lansing</i> , 467 Mich 98 (2002)	44
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v Los Angeles Co</i> , 482 US 304 (1987).....	40
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 578 (2001)	41-43
<i>Hainline v General Motors Corp</i> , 444 F2d 1250 (6th Cir 1971)	13
<i>Hickey v Pittsburgh Pension Bd</i> , 378 Pa 300; 106 A2d 233 (Penn 1954).....	17
<i>Holland v Earl G. Graves Publishing Co</i> , 46 F Supp 2d 681 (ED Mich 1998).....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>CASES</u> (cont'd)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hurd v Ford Motor Co,</i> 423 Mich 531 (1985)	41
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38,</i> 490 Mich 295 (2011)	18
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza,</i> 491 Mich 417 (2012)	42
<i>Kaiser Aetna v United States,</i> 444 US 164 (1979).....	26
<i>Kent County Prosecutor v Kent County Sheriff,</i> 428 Mich 314 (1987)	20
<i>Kitt v United States,</i> 277 F3d 1330 (Fed Cir 2002).....	30
<i>Kontz vs St Johns River Water Management Dist,</i> 133 S Ct 2586 (2d3).....	9, 32
<i>Lingle v Chevron,</i> 554 US 528 (2005).....	36
<i>Local Div 589, Amalgamated Transit Union v Massachusetts,</i> 666 F2d 618 (1 st Cir 1981).....	24
<i>Lynch v United States,</i> 292 US 571 (1934).....	25
<i>Maine Nat'l Bank v United States,</i> 69 F3d 1571 (Fed Cir 1995).....	37
<i>Manigault v Springs,</i> 199 US 473 (1905).....	20
<i>Marvel v Dannemann,</i> 490 F Supp 170 (D Del 1980).....	17
<i>Maurer v Joy Technologies, Inc,</i> 212 F3d 907 (6 th Cir 2000)	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>CASES</u> (cont'd)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>McCarthy v City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F3d 280 (6th Cir 2010)	29
<i>McPherson v Kelsey</i> , 125 F3d 989 (6th Cir 1997)	10
<i>McQueen v Great Markwestern Packing Co</i> , 402 Mich 321 (1978)	41
<i>Members of the Peanut Quota Holders Ass'n v United States</i> , 421 F3d 1323 (Fed Cir 2005).....	29, 37
<i>Morseburg v Balyon</i> , 621 F2d 972 (9 th Cir 1980)	20
<i>Murray v Charleston</i> , 96 US 432 (1887).....	19
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 364 Mass 847; 303 NE2d 320 (Mass 1973).....	17
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp Co v City of New York</i> , 438 US 104 (1978).....	25, 37
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co v New York City</i> , 438 US 104 (1978).....	35
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 236 Mich App 643 (1999)	10
<i>Ramey v Public Service Comm'n</i> , 296 Mich 449 (1941)	25
<i>Sanitation and Recycling Indus, Inc v City of New York</i> , 107 F3d 985 (2d Cir 1997).....	11
<i>Singer v City of Topeka</i> , 227 Kan 356; 607 P2d 467 (Kansas 1980)	17
<i>Smith v Scio Twp</i> , 173 Mich App 381, 388 (1989).....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>CASES</u> (cont'd)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Sniecinski v Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 469 Mich 124 (2003)	13
<i>Studier v Mich Pub Sch Employees' Ret Bd</i> , 472 Mich 642 (2005)	15-17, 27, 38, 45
<i>Thomason v WCAC Contour Fabricators, Inc</i> , 255 Mich App 121 (2003)	40
<i>United States v Sperry</i> , 493 US 52 (1989).....	31
<i>Univ of Hawaii Prof Assembly v Cayetano</i> , 83 F3d 1096 (9 th Cir 1999)	15
<i>United States Trust Co v New Jersey</i> , 431 US 1 (1977).....	9-11, 19, 21, 24-25, 31
<i>Van Coppenolle v City of Detroit</i> , 313 Mich 580 (1946)	17, 18
<i>Washtenaw Community College Educ Assoc v Bd of Trustees</i> , 50 Mich App 467 (1974)	15
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v Seminole County</i> , 449 US 155 (1980).....	35-36
<i>Welch v Brown</i> , 551 Fed Appx 804 (6 th Cir 2014).....	11
<i>Welch v Brown</i> , 935 F Supp 2d 875 (2013)	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
26 USC § 72(t).....	49
MCL § 38.1303a(1)	13, 16-17, 32
MCL § 38.1341(2)	43
MCL § 38.1343a(1)	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

<u>STATUTES</u> (cont'd)	<u>PAGE</u>
MCL § 38.1343e	4, 42
MCL § 38.1391	21, 37-38
MCL § 38.1391(1)	3, 31
MCL § 38.1391(4)	4
MCL § 38.1391(8)	4, 45
MCL § 38.1391a(1)	21
MCL § 38.1391a(5)	7, 43, 48
MCL § 38.1391a(7)	7
MCL § 38.1391a(8)	8, 49
MCL § 38.2733(6)	46
MCL § 38.2737	17, 46
MCL § 38.2738(2)	46
MCL § 388.1601	21
MCL § 750.356	2
MCR § 7.303(B)(1)	xi
MICH CONST (1963), Art. 1, § 10	10
MICH CONST (1963), Art. 9, § 7	27
MICH CONST (1963), Art. 9, § 24	27
MICH CONST (1963), Art. 10, § 2	25
US CONST, Art 1, § 10	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
2010 PA 75	i-ii, xi-xiii, 1-2, 4-5, 7-12, 18, 20-21, 23-25, 27, 31-36, 42-47, 50
2010 PA 77	i-ii, 4-5, 21-23, 31, 34-37, 46-47, 50
2010 PA 77, 2.4(d).....	21, 33-34
2010 PA 77, 3(6).....	3-4, 22, 31, 46
2010 PA 77, 7	3-4, 22, 31, 46
2010 PA 77, 8(2).....	3, 5, 31
2012 PA 300	i-ii, xi, xiii, 1, 7, 8, 21, 33, 40, 42-50
Michigan Constitution	i, xi-xii, 2, 9-10, 16, 18, 25, 27, 36, 47, 50
U.S. Constitution.....	i, xi-xii, 2, 9-10, 36, 47, 50
